related costs on

one-off property
redevelopment

£m
Total

£m
Steam Specialties (4.6)   - (5.3)   -   -   - (9.9)

Electric Thermal Solutions (15.3) (1.8)   - (15.5)   -   - (32.6)

Watson-Marlow  (3.8)   - (1.8)   -   -   - (5.6)

Corporate expenses   -   -   -   - (9.1) (4.2) (13.3)

Total (23.7) (1.8) (7.1) (15.5) (9.1) (4.2) (61.4)

Pro-forma Revenue

Due to the disposal of our Russian operating companies and the acquisitions of Cotopaxi Limited, Vulcanic and
Durex Industries, our reported financial results for the six months to 30th June 2022 and year ended 31st
December 2022 only include the impact of these operations for the period of ownership by the Group.  The
table below reconciles between statutory revenue as reported within the Consolidated Income Statement, and
the pro-forma revenue had all acquisition and disposal transactions occurred on 1st January 2022.  This allows
readers of the accounts to see the split of revenue by operating segment on a basis that will be like-for-like.

Six months to 30th
June 2022

Revenue (statutory)
£m

Pro-forma adjustments
£m

Revenue (pro-forma)
£m Proportion of group

Steam Specialties 400.6   (1.2) 399.4 49%

Electric Thermal Solutions 104.7 72.5 177.2  21%

Watson-Marlow  244.8   (1.9) 242.9 30%

Total 750.1 69.4 819.5

Year ended 31st
December 2022

Revenue (statutory)
£m

Pro-forma adjustments
£m

Revenue (pro-forma)
£m Proportion of group

Steam Specialties 866.0   (1.2) 864.8 50%

Electric Thermal Solutions 256.1 126.8 382.9  22%

Watson-Marlow  488.5   (1.9) 486.6 28%

Total 1,610.6 123.7 1,734.3

44

The term ‘sales’ is used interchangeably with ‘revenue’ when describing the financial performance of the
business.

Tax on adjusting items

Six months to
30th June 2023

Six months to
30th June 2022

Year ended
31st December 2022

 Adjusted Adj’t Total Adjusted Adj’t Total Adjusted Adj’t Total

 £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

UK Corporation tax (1.8) - (1.8) (0.8) - (0.8) 6.6 (0.2) 6.4
Foreign tax 36.2 (4.9) 31.3 40.7 - 40.7 88.1 (0.8) 87.3
Deferred tax 4.6 (3.1) 1.5 6.2 (4.8) 1.4 (2.2) (8.4) (10.6)

Total taxation 39.0 (8.0) 31.0 46.1 (4.8) 41.3 92.5 (9.4) 83.1

Effective tax rate 25.4% 20.3% 27.2% 26.3% 13.0% 29.8% 25.0% 15.0% 27.0%